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SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES 

3.7 Custom Business Services (continued) 
 

3.7.2 AT&T High Volume Calling II (continued) 
 

(B) Availability 
 

.1 This optional calling plan is designed for Business Customers that utilize 
Switched Access arrangements to reach the long distance network.  Outbound 
Service is available to Customers that utilize Switched Access.  TFS is available 
for termination to a Customer's Switched Access lines.  The Customer may 
subscribe to AT&T High Volume Calling II for outbound Service only, AT&T 
TFS only, or both outbound and AT&T TFS. 

 
.2 The AT&T High Volume Calling II plan is available to Business Customers that 

(1) request to be provisioned under this optional pricing plan; (2) make a MAC 
of at least $600 per year and sign a term plan agreement for one (1) or two (2) 
years; and (3) subscribe to AT&T High Volume Calling II for the provision of 
interstate service. 

 
.3 If a Centrex Customer with terminals subscribes to AT&T High Volume 

Outbound Calling II, all lines associated with the Centrex terminals must be 
presubscribed to the Company. 

 
 (C) MACs and Term Plan Agreements 
 

.1 Customers that subscribe to this service and who wish to: (1) change MAC; (2) 
change the length of their term; or; (3) change to another High Volume Calling 
Plan; customers must cancel their current term plan agreement and sign a new 
term plan agreement with new begin/end dates unless otherwise indicated in this 
Tariff. 

 
.2 The Company will not charge an early termination fee and/or under utilization 

fee (ETF/UUF) when a Customer cancels an existing term plan agreement with 
a MAC if at the same time the Customer agrees to replace some or all of their 
existing service with Internet Protocol (IP) service, Wireless, or any functionally 
equivalent service from an Affiliate of the Company for the purpose of placing 
outbound and/or inbound live voice communications outside of the customer's 
local calling area. 

 
See Section 2.26 of this Price List for additional rules and regulations applicable to 
MACs, MMCs and term plan agreements. 

 
 

(D/T) 
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SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES 

3.7 Custom Business Services (continued) 

3.7.2 AT&T High Volume Calling II (continued) 

 (D) IntraLATA and InterLATA Service Options 

.1 For outbound Services provided via a Switched Access arrangement, Business 
Customers may subscribe to any of the Company's outbound Service offerings 
for the provision of (1) intrastate InterLATA and intrastate IntraLATA calling; 
(2) intrastate InterLATA calling only and select another company for the 
provision of the Customer's intrastate IntraLATA calling; or (3) intrastate 
IntraLATA calling only and select another company for the provision of the 
Customers's intrastate InterLATA calling. 

.2 For TFS, Customers may subscribe to TFS with or without the ability to receive 
intrastate IntraLATA Service from the Company. 

 (E) Rating Inbound and Outbound Calls  

.1 Usage Rates 

 The Customer's usage rate for each call is based on (1) whether the call is 
outbound or inbound TFS; (2) the Customer's MAC; and (3) the length of the 
Customer's term plan (1 year or 2 years).  An additional usage charge applies for 
AT&T TFS calls if the Customer has subscribed to CMR service.   

 

 
 

(D) 
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SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES 

3.7 Custom Business Services (continued) 

3.7.61 AT&T High Volume Calling IV 

(A) General 

.1 AT&T High Volume Calling IV is a custom combination Flat Rate optional 
pricing plan.  The following Service offerings are available under this optional 
calling plan; (a)  outbound calling for Customers that utilize Switched Access to 
reach the long distance network; and/or (b) Customers that utilize Switched 
Access to receive calls from the long distance network. The Customer may 
subscribe to this plan for outbound Service only, TFS only or for both outbound 
and TFS. 

.2 See Section 3.6 of this Tariff for optional features, rules and regulations, and 
general information regarding TFS.  Toll free calls may originate on any type of 
access and are terminated via Switched Access to the Customer's location. 

(B) Availability 

.1 This optional calling plan is designed for Business Customers that 
utilize Switched Access arrangements to reach the long distance 
network.  Outbound Service is available to Customers that utilize 
Switched Access.  TFS is available for termination to a Customer's 
Switched Access lines.  The Customer may subscribe to this plan for 
outbound Service only, TFS only, or both outbound and TFS.   

.2 This plan is available to Business Customers that (1) request to be 
provisioned under this optional pricing plan; (2) make a MAC of at 
least $600 per year and sign a term plan agreement for one (1) or two 
(2) years; and (3) subscribe to this plan for the provision of interstate 
service. 

.3 If a Centrex or Plexar® Customer with terminals subscribes to this plan, 
all lines associated with the Centrex or Plexar® terminals must be 
presubscribed to the Company. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

(D/T) 
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SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES 

3.7 Custom Business Services (continued) 
 

3.7.61 AT&T High Volume Calling IV (continued)  
 

 (E) Rating TFS and Outbound Calls  
 

.1 Usage Rates 
 
 The Customer's usage rate for each call is based on (1) whether the call is 

outbound or TFS; (2) the Customer's MAC; and (3) the length of the 
Customer's term plan (1 year or 2 years).   

  
.2 Billing Increments  - Outbound and TFS and Call 

 
 For Customers with a MAC, calls are billed in increments of one (1) 

second subject to a minimum connect time (initial period) of eighteen 
(18) seconds.  This optional pricing plan is rated on an Aggregation ID 
basis if multiple BTNs are involved.   

 
 

(F) Billing 
 
 Customers subscribing to any this plan will be direct-billed.  

 
 (G) Transfer of an Existing TFS to TFS associated with this plan 
 A Customer request to transfer existing TFS to the TFS associated with this plan 

will be processed as a request to cancel the Customer's existing TFS optional 
calling plan.  To transfer TFS, the Customer must meet the availability 
requirements for this plan.  Customer shall be responsible for any and all early 
termination fees. 

 
(H) Customers that commit to a MAC of $600, $2,400, $6,000 or $9,000 must 

maintain a minimum of two local access lines or Voice Grade Equivalent 
switched local exchange service from an AT&T Affiliate.  Customers that 
commit to a MAC of $12,000, $18,000, $24,000, $30,000, $42,000, $60,000 or 
$90,000 must maintain a minimum of four local access lines or Voice Grade 
Equivalent switched local exchange service from a AT&T Affiliate.  Customers 
that commit to a MAC of $120,000, $180,000 or $240,000 must maintain a 
minimum of six local access lines or Voice Grade Equivalent switched local 
exchange service from a AT&T Affiliate.  If the Customer drops below the 
minimum number of local access lines stated above, the Customer will be moved 
to the AT&T High Volume Calling Plan II as described in Section 3.7.2 of this 
Tariff.  If the Customer is moved to AT&T High Volume Calling II or any 
alternative Service and the Customer's MAC and term plan commitment is equal 
to or greater than the MAC and term plan commitment for AT&T High Volume 
Calling IV, the Company will credit the Customer's account for the amount of 
any early termination charges as described in Section 2.26 of this Tariff. 

 
 

(D) 
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SECTION 4 – SWITCHED SERVICES RATES AND CHARGES 

4.7 Custom Business Services (continued) 

4.7.2 AT&T High Volume Calling II 

(A) Outbound Calls 

.1 AT&T High Volume Outbound Calling II 

 The per minute usage rates for intrastate InterLATA calls are as follows: 

MAC 
Per Minute Rate 

1 Year 
Term Plan 

2 Year 
Term Plan 

3 Year1 
Term Plan 

$600 $0.1160 $0.1120 $0.1060 
$2,400 $0.1160 $0.1100 $0.1040 
$6,000 $0.1140 $0.1080 $0.1020 

$12,000 $0.1080 $0.1020 $0.0960 

 

 The per minute usage rates for intrastate IntraLATA calls are as follows: 

MAC 
Per Minute Rate 

1 Year 
Term Plan 

2 Year 
Term Plan 

3 Year1 
Term Plan 

$600 $0.1160 $0.1120 $0.1060 
$2,400 $0.1160 $0.1100 $0.1040 
$6,000 $0.1140 $0.1080 $0.1020 

$12,000 $0.1080 $0.1020 $0.0960 
 
Out Of Term 
 
The Out Of Term per minute usage rates for intrastate InterLATA and intrastate 
IntraLATA calls associated with 1-Year, 2-Year and 3-Year Term Plans are as 
follows: 
 

OUT OF TERM 
MAC Per Minute Rate 
$600 $2.8376 

$2,400 $2.8021 
$6,000 $2.7298  

$12,000 $2.5857  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
1Effective July 12, 2016, 3-Year terms are no longer available.   Existing Customers may continue with their current 3-year term 
until the term expires.  Existing Customers at the end of their current 3-Year term may request to renew this plan for a 1-Year or 
2-year term, or may continue to subscribe to this plan on a month-to-month basis at the then applicable out of term rates for this 
plan. 
 

 
 

(T) 

 
 

(T) 

 (N) 
| 
| 

(N) 
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SECTION 4 – SWITCHED SERVICES RATES AND CHARGES 

4.7 Custom Business Services (continued)  

4.7.61 AT&T High Volume Calling IV  
 

The per minute usage rates for outbound calls and inbound TFS calls are as follows: 
 

MAC 
InterLATA IntraLATA 

1 Year 
Term Plan 

2 Year 
Term Plan 

3 Year1 
Term Plan 

1 Year 
Term Plan 

2 Year 
Term Plan 

3 Year1 
Term Plan 

$600 $0.0780 $0.0770 $0.0760 $0.0780 $0.0770 $0.0760 
$2,400 $0.0770 $0.0760 $0.0750 $0.0770 $0.0760 $0.0750 
$6,000 $0.0760 $0.0750 $0.0740 $0.0760 $0.0750 $0.0740 
$9,000 $0.0760 $0.0750 $0.0740 $0.0760 $0.0750 $0.0740 

$12,000 $0.0750 $0.0740 $0.0730 $0.0750 $0.0740 $0.0730 
$18,000 $0.0750 $0.0740 $0.0730 $0.0750 $0.0740 $0.0730 
$24,000 $0.0750 $0.0740 $0.0730 $0.0750 $0.0740 $0.0730 
$30,000 $0.0740 $0.0730 $0.0720 $0.0740 $0.0730 $0.0720 
$42,000 $0.0740 $0.0730 $0.0720 $0.0740 $0.0730 $0.0720 
$60,000 $0.0730 $0.0720 $0.0710 $0.0730 $0.0720 $0.0710 
$90,000 $0.0730 $0.0720 $0.0710 $0.0730 $0.0720 $0.0710 

$120,000 $0.0720 $0.0710 $0.0700 $0.0720 $0.0710 $0.0700 
$180,000 $0.0710 $0.0700 $0.0690 $0.0710 $0.0700 $0.0690 
$240,000 $0.0700 $0.0690 $0.0680 $0.0700 $0.0690 $0.0680 

 
The  out of term per minute usage rates for outbound and inbound TFS calls associated with 
expired 1-Year, 2-Year, and 3-Year and 3-Year term agreements are as follows: 
 

MAC InterLATA IntraLATA 
$600 $0.6364 $0.6364 

$2,400 $0.6278 $0.6278 
$6,000 $0.6199 $0.6199 
$9,000 $0.6199 $0.6199 

$12,000 $0.6118 $0.6118 
$18,000 $0.6118 $0.6118 
$24,000 $0.6118 $0.6118 
$30,000 $0.6033 $0.6033 
$42,000 $0.6033 $0.6033 
$60,000 $0.5952 $0.5952 
$90,000 $0.5952 $0.5952 

$120,000 $0.5867 $0.5867 
$180,000 $0.5785 $0.5785 
$240,000 $0.5704 $0.5704 

   
 
 
 
 

1Effective July 12, 2016, 3-Year terms are no longer available.   Existing Customers may continue with their current 3-year term 
until the term expires.  Existing Customers at the end of their current 3-Year term may request to renew this plan for a 1-Year or 
2-year term, or may continue to subscribe to this plan on a month-to-month basis at the then applicable out of term rates for this 
plan. 

 
 

 
 

(T) 

 (N) 
| 
| 

(N) 


